

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND
HEALTH ADMINISTRATION,**

Petitioner

v.

**CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY;
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND
HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY & HEALTH COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY**

Billy R. Shelton
SHELTON, BRANHAM & HALBERT, PLLC
2452 Sir Barton Way, Suite 101
Lexington, Kentucky 40509
(859) 294-6868

Counsel for Respondent Consolidation Coal Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
1. Parties and Amici	i
2. Rulings under Review	i
3. Related Cases	i
CORPRATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
I. The Citation.....	2
II. The ALJ Decision.....	4
III. The Review Commission Decision	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6

ARGUMENT7

I. S & S Analysis7

II. Standard of Review8

III. The ALJ’s S & S Determination is Supported by Substantial Evidence, and Must be Affirmed by This Court.....9

IV. It is Improper for this Court to Consider Arguments Not Raised Before the ALJ10

V. The ALJ Did Not Erroneously Consider Redundant Safety Measures in Her S & S Analysis.....11

VI. The ALJ Did Not Erroneously Consider That Miners Would Exercise Caution in Her S & S Analysis.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Beech Fork Processing, Inc.</i> , 14 FMSHRC 1316 (August 1992).....	11
<i>Black Beauty Coal Co.</i> , 37 FMSHRC 687 (April 2015).....	11
<i>Cement Div., Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 822 (April 1981).....	7
<i>Chaney Creek Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 866 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197, 59 S. Ct. 206, 83 L. Ed. 126 (1938)	8
<i>Mathies Coal Company</i> , 6 FMSHRC 1 (January 1984).....	7, 9
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Keystone Coal Mining Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Texasgulf, Inc.</i> , 10 FMSHRC 498 (April 1988).....	8
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co., Inc.</i> , 7 FMSHRC 1125 (August 1985).....	7-8
 <u>Statutes</u>	
30 U.S.C. § 814(d)(1).....	7
30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1).....	8

30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(ii)(I).....8

30 U.S.C. § 823(d)(2)(A)(iii)11

Regulation

30 C.F.R. § 75.220 (a)(1).....1, 2
